

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 42575/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-11-2018 in RFA Nos.2326/2006, 2529/2006, 2531/2006, 2535/2006, 2538/2006, 3283/2006, 3286/2006 and 3820/2006 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KANHAYA LAL ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.37421/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37423/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.37424/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.37422/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 18-03-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petition, application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and on application for substitution.

List along with SLP(Civil)Nos.10215-10219/2019.

In the meantime, the execution proceedings shall remain stayed subject to the State making the payment of the compensation at the rate of 746 per square yard as has been paid in Lokinder Singh case.

On payment of the aforesaid compensation, the execution proceedings shall not be proceeded with. We, however, observe that payments made under this order shall abide by the result of the appeals.

Learned counsel for the land owners shall withdraw half of the amount without security and half of the amount with security.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER